
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

10 November 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 20 November 2017 at 3.00 
pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Electoral Matters Committee Membership:

K E Morris (Chairman)
S S Chandler (Vice-Chairman)
P M Brivio
M R Eddy
F J W Scales

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



2

 
4   MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 6)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 May 
2017.
 

5   ELECTORAL REVIEW - OPTIONS FOR GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
(Pages 7 - 35)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days b
[...]
ed a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 5.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: S S Chandler
M R Eddy
F J W Scales
P Walker

Also Present: Councillor B Gardner

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Governance
Head of Democratic Services
Team Leader – Democratic Support

1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 PROPOSAL FOR A REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

The Chief Executive presented the report on the Proposal for a Review of Electoral 
Arrangements by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.

The Committee was advised that a proposal for a review had been under 
consideration in 2015 but had been put on hold during the development of 
proposals for a single East Kent Council.  Following the decision by Shepway 

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



District Council not to proceed with the single East Kent Council the proposals for a 
review were being revisited. 

Initial discussions with the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
had indicated that the Council could potentially have its electoral arrangements 
reviewed in time for the May 2019 elections by utilising the slot previously allocated 
for the electoral arrangements for a single East Kent Council.

Members were advised that if this opportunity for a review was not taken there 
would be no change to the Council’s electoral arrangements before the May 2023 
elections. In addition, the absence of scheduled elections for May 2018 meant that 
the Head of Democratic Services would have sufficient resources for the work 
supporting the review. 

The Director of Governance advised that the proposed number of 30 – 35 
councillors following an electoral review was only indicative and not intended to 
predetermine the outcome of a review. This was based on a national trend in 
respect of reduced Council size and reflected the reduced number of members at 
Canterbury City Council (39 members, population 159,965) and Shepway District 
Council (30 members, population 110,034) following their own electoral reviews in 
2013. 

Councillor F J W Scales advised that residents of Capel-le-Ferne had raised 
concerns with him over the current division of the village between the administrative 
areas of Dover District Council and Shepway District Council and he proposed that 
as part of the electoral review consideration be given to moving the small number of 
properties (approximately 20) located between the Battle of Britain Memorial and 
the Valiant Sailor public house into the Dover District, thereby ending the 
anomalous situation. 

Councillor M R Eddy proposed amending the report recommendations to delete the 
words “30 to” from the recommendation and replace them with the word “around” as 
followed:

“That the Committee recommends to Council that an indicative size of 
council membership of around 35 be adopted for submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England.”

It was agreed to include the proposals of Councillors M E Eddy and F J W Scales 
and amend the recommendations set out in the report accordingly and it was 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Council:

(a) That the Council requests the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England proceed with an Electoral Review of this 
Council in 2017.

 
(b) That it be recommended that an indicative size of council 

membership of around 35 be adopted for submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England.

 
(c) That the Council requests the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England at the same time as conducting an 
Electoral Review undertake a Principal Area Boundary Review 
with a view to removing the anomaly of the village of Capel-le-

5



Ferne being divided between the areas of Dover District Council 
and Shepway District Council. This anomaly would be resolved 
through reallocating a limited number of properties (around 20) 
between the Battle of Britain Memorial and The Valiant Sailor 
public house into the area of Dover District Council and 
consequential amendments to the County and Parish Boundary.

The meeting ended at 5.21 pm.

6



Dover District Council

Subject: ELECTORAL REVIEW - OPTIONS FOR GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

Meeting and Date: ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE – 20 NOVEMBER 2017
COUNCIL – 6 DECEMBER 2017

Report of: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE

Classification: UNRESTRICTED

Purpose of the report: To present options for the future governance arrangements for the 
Council as part of the Council Size Review.

Recommendation: Electoral Matters Committee:

(a) To agree a Council Size number for recommendation to Council.

Council:

(a) To make a recommendation to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England on Council Size.

1. Summary
1.1 The most recent review of the Council’s electoral arrangements was undertaken in 

2002, with the new arrangements coming into effect at the May 2003 elections. After 
the 2015 district council elections, officers were considering whether to request 
Council’s approval for a Periodic Electoral Review, due to the length of time since the 
previous review. However, the proposed four way district merger discussions meant 
that this was put on hold, as if the single Council for East Kent had progressed an 
Electoral Review for that new Council would have been required, negating the need 
for this Council to request a review its own arrangements. Following the decisions 
across East Kent on 22 March 2017, the need to consider an electoral review 
became relevant once again.

1.2 At the meeting of Council held on 17 May 2017, the full Council agreed to submit a 
request asking for a review of the number of elected members by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE). As part of its submission, 
the Council agreed to submit a request for an indicative council size of ‘around 35’ 
(Minute No. 15). 

1.3 This request was accepted by the LGBCE and the Council has been included within 
the programme of electoral reviews with a view to the new electoral arrangements 
being in force with effect for the May 2019 full council election. 

1.4 This report seeks to present possible governance arrangements for different council 
sizes to assist members in identifying a Council Size for recommendation to the 
LGBCE. A breakdown of these options is set out in Appendix 3.

1.5 It should be emphasised that Members are not at this stage being asked to 
definitively decide on a set of governance arrangements. This will need to be the 
subject of a future report once the final council size has been determined by the 
LGBCE. Instead this report seeks to identify possible governance arrangements for 
the purpose of illustrating how each potential council size could be made to work. 

7

Agenda Item No 5



2. Introduction and Background
2.1 The first stage in the review process is for the Council to recommend a specific 

council size and demonstrate that the new size will have the right number of 
councillors to manage the business of the Council in an effective manner. 

2.2 A presentation was given to councillors by the LGBCE on 6 September 2017 and as 
part of the presentation the LGBCE set out the timetable for the review as follows:

Stage Deadline

Deadline for council and/or council groups’ submission on 
council size

8 December 2017

Public consultation on new ward boundaries 30 January 2018 – 
9 April 2018

Public consultation on draft recommendations 5 June 2018 – 

13 August 2018

Publish final recommendations October 2018

Publish Order Late 2018

New wards boundaries and council size comes into force May 2019 Elections

2.3 It should be noted that in terms of Council size submissions the LGBCE indicated to 
members at the meeting on 6 September 2017 that a submission below 29 members 
would not normally be accepted. 

2.4 As shown in the table above, the electoral review of Dover District Council being 
conducted by the LGBCE consists of two distinct parts:

1. Council Size

2.
[...]
ars and 

deals with all matters not reserved for the executive or other bodies. This includes 
functions such as setting the budget, electing the Leader of the Council, reviewing 
the Constitution of the Council and adopting or approving the Policy Framework.

3.3 The full Council also appoints the following committees:

 Dover Joint Transportation Board

 Electoral Matters Committee

 General Purposes Committee

 Governance Committee

 Joint Staff Consultative Forum

 Joint Health, Safety and Welfare Forum

 Licensing Committee

 Planning Committee

 Regulatory Committee

 Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee

 Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee

The Executive
3.4 The Cabinet, which is operated on the strong leader model of executive 

arrangements, is appointed by the Leader of the Council. While the Leader has 
delegated a limited number of functions to individual portfolio holders the majority of 
decisions that have not been delegated to officers are taken collectively by the 
Cabinet.

9



3.5 The Cabinet is currently composed of 7 members (including the Leader) holding 8 
positions as follows:

 Leader of the Council

 Deputy Leader (also holds a portfolio)

 Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing

 Portfolio Holder for Built Environment

 Portfolio Holder for Community Services

 Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources & Performance

 Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Health

 Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Environmental Health

3.6 The Cabinet has appointed a number of Project/Policy Advisory Groups and 
Executive Committees to exercise specific functions and advise the Cabinet or 
individual Portfolio Holders as follows:

 Commercial Investment Project Advisory Group
 Developer Contributions Executive Committee
 Dover Leisure Centre Project Advisory Group
 Dover Town Centre and Waterfront Project Advisory Group
 Homelessness Project Advisory Group
 Investment Advisory Group
 Local Plan Project Advisory Grou
[...]
e members 
will be appointed to more and some less than the average number of seats. 

Future Governance Arrangements

3.11 In examining future governance arrangements for the Council, as set out in Appendix 
3, this report has as a general principal sought to only propose governance 
arrangements that are broadly similar (<2.0 seats per member) to the existing 
average of 1.86 seats per member. This has been done in order to minimise any 
significant additional burden of committee work resulting from there being fewer 
members in total on the Council. 

3.12 The first step in the process of reviewing the future governance arrangements is to 
look at the number of committees appointed and the number of members serving on 
each committee. 

11



Committee Sizes 

3.13 There is no maximum size for a Committee of Council, though it is assumed that it 
will always be a proportion of the total number of councillors rather than the whole. 
The Cabinet, under s.9C the Local Government Act 2000, and the Licensing 
Committee, under s.6 of the Licensing Act 2003, have specified minimum and 
maximum size ranges and are considered separately in this report. (see also 
Appendix 1)

3.14 In respect of minimum size, again other than for Cabinet and the Licensing 
Committee and its Sub-Committees, a quorum is prescribed by statute for meetings 
of the full Council (one quarter of the whole number of members). For other 
committees the minimum size must be two or more members.1

3.15 In the case of Dover District Council, the Constitution specifies that committees 
should have a quorum of one quarter of the committee’s total membership, with a 
minimum of 3 members if the quorum figure of one quarter is smaller than 3 
members. 

3.16 Although it would be potentially possible to amend the quorum to a smaller number 
than one quarter of the whole number of members of a committee or sub-committee, 
it is not proposed that this be done. In addition, retaining a minimum number of 3 
me
[...]
 intention of this is to ensure the 
independence of the scrutiny function. 

4.4 The Council originally appointed four scrutiny committees but in 2006 reduced this 
number to the current two scrutiny committee model. The terms of reference of the 
scrutiny committees are as follows:

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee

 Budget and Major Policy
 Call-in
 Performance Monitoring and 

Improvement
 Scrutiny Co-Ordination

Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee

 Community Reviews and 
Accountability

 Public Health
 Major Projects
 Crime and Disorder

4.5 It could be characterised in general terms that there is an inward (Policy and 
Performance) and outward (Community and Regeneration) looking committee, 
although there is a significant degree of overlap between the two remits. 

4.6 It is also the role of the scrutiny committees to act as a conduit through which the 
public can engage with the Council’s decision-making process. The public speaking 
procedure adopted for scrutiny committees enables it to hear from members of the 

2 Local Government Act 2000 (s.21)

15



public and consider the points they raise in its deliberations for forming 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

4.7 Another part of the public engagement undertaken by the scrutiny function is to 
receive public petitions from residents. Although not a decision-making body in its 
own right, the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee can request additional 
reports in respect of petitions or make recommendations onto the relevant decision-
making bodies. It is not a requirement that petitions be received by scrutiny but this 
has been the adopted historic position.

Future Scrutiny Arrangements

4.8 The current two scrutiny committees have a total membership of 20 members (10 x 
2) which equates to 44% of the total membership of the Council. In addition to this an 
additional 9 members (7 members of the Cabinet and the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Council) of the Council 
[...]
ise to avoid being 
forced into choosing a specialism based on the separate remits of multiple 
scrutiny committees. 

 It prevents an inconsistency of approach to scrutiny that work undertaken by 
separate committees can create.

16



 It could still create specific ‘task and finish’ groups from within its membership 
to focus on a particular area of work (such as service reviews or specific 
regeneration projects) and potentially adopt innovative practices for 
scrutinising specific issues that might not apply to the wider scrutiny function. 

 A wider remit avoids the temptation to search for business purely to fill 
agendas of scheduled meetings. 

 The single scrutiny committee model would provide for a larger committee 
size than multiple scrutiny committees would provide robustness in ensuring a 
quorum of members were present for meetings. 

4.12 By way of illustration of some of these points, there have been a number of instances 
of ‘joint’ co-located scrutiny committee meetings on cross-cutting issues that have 
involved community, policy and/or performance issues in a single topic. The issue of 
Dover town regeneration is scheduled to be one such future topic. 

4.13 The potential disadvantages of this model would in effect constitute the advantages 
of having multiple scrutiny committees and so has been addressed under that 
section. 

The Multiple Scrutiny Committee Model

4.14 The multiple scrutiny committee model would be the retention of the current two 
scrutiny committee model. This could either be with the retention of the same number 
of members on each committee or with a reduction from the current numbers to 
reflect the reduction in the total number of members on the Council. 

4.15 The retention of the current the multiple scrutiny committee model, albeit with a 
reduced number of members on the committees, offers the following potential 
benefits: 

 That by having specialised remits, it would enable members to specialise in 
certain areas
[...]
strict Council Canterbury City Council Shepway District 
Council

Approximately 314 square 
kilometres in size

Approximately 308 square 
kilometres in size

Approximately 356 square 
kilometres in size

Mixture of urban and rural 
areas

Mixture of urban and rural 
areas

Mixture of urban and rural 
areas

Population: 113,228 Population: 159,965 Population: 110,034

Electorate: 87,212 Electorate: 105,702 Electorate: 81,116

Electors per Cllr: 1,938 6 Electors per Cllr: 2,710 Electors per Cllr: 2,704

45 Councillors 39 Councillors 30 Councillors

21 Wards 21 Wards 13 Wards

35 town and parish 
councils (fully parished)

26 town and parish 
councils (1 unparished 
area)

30 town and parish 
councils (6 unparished 
areas)

6.6 As shown in the table above, the numbers of electors per councillor for Dover is 
currently considerably lower than that of Canterbury and Shepway. The following list 
shows how the councillor to elector ratio would change using the 2017 electorate 
figures for the council size options set out in Appendix 3.

Number of 
Councillors

Electorate per 
Councillor

Number of 
Councillors

Electorate per 
Councillor

45 1,938 33 2,642
35 2,491 32 2,725
34 2,565 31 2,813

30 2,907

6.7 On the basis of the above, it would not be unreasonable to suggest that a number 
between 32 – 35 members for Dover District Council would be broadly consistent 
with our East Kent neighbours in both number of elector per councillor and number of 
councillors per total electorate/population. 

7. Identification of Options
7.1 It is the view of the LGBCE that determining the future Council size is a separate 

issue from that of determining the number and boundaries of council wards. This 
report therefore asks Members to consider the three areas (governance 
arrangements, scrutiny function and representational role) and make a 
recommendation to the LGBCE on the future Council size. The final number agreed 

6 As per the LGBCE figures for 2017 electorates

21



by the L
[...]
e budget and policy framework.

The Cabinet must be composed of not less than 3 
(including the Leader of the Council and the Deputy 
Leader) but not more than 10 members (including the 
Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader). It is the 
responsibility of the Council to appoint the Leader. 
However, it is for the Leader to determine the size and 
composition of the Cabinet.

Dover District Council currently has a Cabinet of 7 
members.

Project/Policy 
Advisory Groups and 
Committees of the 
Executive

The Cabinet has created a number of advisory groups 
and committees that advise the relevant Portfolio 
Holder(s) or the Cabinet on specific matters.

The number of these groups is set by the Cabinet.

Table 2: Committees of the Council

Committee Function

Dover Joint 
Transportation Board

A joint committee with Kent County Council exercising a 
number of powers in respect of highways functions. 

The membership is fixed to match the number of Kent 
County Councillors for the Dover District (7).

Electoral Matters 
Committee

The Electoral Matters Committee considers electoral 
matters and boundary reviews and makes 
recommendations to the full council. 

There are no scheduled meetings of the Electoral Matters 
Committee and its meetings are called as required.

General Purposes 
Committee

The General Purposes Committee exercises powers and 
functions of the Council within the budget and policy 

24



Appendix 1

Committee Function
framework other than those within the remit of another 
committee of the council and are specifically reserved for 
full Council. It also acts as an Appeals Committee for 
appeals in respect of disciplinary and dismissal decisions 
in respect of members of staff. 

There are no scheduled meetings of the General 
Purposes Committee and its meetings are called as 
required.

Governance 
Committee

The role of the Governance Committee is to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control 
environment; to provide an independent review of the 
Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the 
extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and 
weakens the control environment; and to oversee the 
financial reporting process. 

In addition, at the 17 May 2017 meeting of the Council, 
the dissolution of the Standards Committee was agreed 
with its functions merged with those of the Governance 
Committee.

Joint Health, Safety 
and Welfare Forum & 
Joint Staff 
Consultative Forum

The Joint Health, Safety and Welfare Forum and the Joint 
Staff Consultative Forum act as a medium for 
negotiations between the Council and its Officers except 
in matters of individual discipline, promotion or efficiency. 

The fora are composed of an equal number of members 
and officers.

Licensing Committee The Licensing Committee is a statutory committee, 
created by the Licensing Act 2003. It must consist of a 
minimum of 10 members and a maximum of 15 members. 

The Licensing Sub-Committees conduct hearings in 
relation to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005. Each sub-committee must be composed of 3 
members, although like its parent Licensing Committee 
they do not have to be politically balanced.
Dover District Council currently appoints a Licensing 
Committee of 15 members.

Planning Committee The Planning Committee exercises functions in relation to 
town and country planning and development control, 
trees, footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways and 
public rights of way as specified in Schedule 1 to the 
Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000 with the exception of any 
functions required by any enactment or the constitution to 
be discharged by the full Council. 

Most commonly this relates to the determining of 
applications for planning permissions.

25



Appendix 1

Committee Function

Regulatory Committee The Regulatory Committee exercises functions relating to 
the determination of an application for a person for a 
licence, approval, consent, permission or regulation that 
is not covered by the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling 
Act 2005. This covers taxis, animal boarding 
establishments, sex establishments and other functions.

Scrutiny Committees The two scrutiny committees scrutinise the decisions of 
the executive and other matters that affect residents of 
the Dover District.

Table 3: Bodies outside of political balance

Committee Function

East Kent Services 
Committee

The East Kent Services Committee (EKSC) exercises the 
executive and non-executive powers of Canterbury City 
Council, Dover District Council and Thanet District Council 
in order to commission, co-ordinate, provide and/or 
manage any shared services. 

Each Council appoints 2 executive members (Leader and 
Deputy Leader) as specified in the terms of reference of 
the EKSC. It holds at least 1 meeting per annum with 
additional meetings held as required.

South Kent Coast 
Health and Wellbeing 
Board

A Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) level sub-
committee of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, it is 
focused on improving the health and wellbeing of the 
people living in the CCG area through joined up 
commissioning across the NHS, Social Care, District 
Councils, public health and other services directly related 
to health and wellbeing. 

This is a sub-committee of the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board. Dover District Council and Shepway District Council 
appoint 2 members each to the Board.

26



Appendix 2

Current Committee Sizes & Structure

District Council Size: 45 councillors

Committee Name Number of Members
Number of 

Scheduled Meetings 
per year

Cabinet 7 11

Council 45 5

Committee Name Number of Members Number of 
Scheduled Meetings 

per year
Dover Joint Transportation Board 7 (Fixed Membership) 4

Electoral Matters Committee 5 Ad hoc

General Purposes Committee 5 Ad hoc

Governance Committee 7 4

Joint Staff Consultative Committee 5
[...]
ee Name
Number of Members Number of 

Scheduled 
Meetings per year

Cabinet 6 11

Council 34 5

Committee Name Number of Members Number of 
Scheduled 

Meetings per year
Dover Joint Transportation Board 7 (Fixed Membership) 4

Electoral Matters Committee 5 Ad hoc

General Purposes Committee 5 Ad hoc

Governance Committee 5 4

Joint Staff Consultative Committee 4 4
Joint Health, Safety and Welfare 
Consultative Committee 4 4

Licensing Committee 12 (4 Sub-Committees) 4

Licensing Sub-Committees As above Ad-hoc

Planning Committee 10 13

Regulatory Committee 5 6

Single Scrutiny Committee 9 11

Total 66 50 + ad-hoc
Ratio of Committee Seats to Members: 1.94 seats per member

Alternative Scrutiny Option
Scrutiny Committee x2 2 x 5 2 x 11 (22)

Joint Committees (Fixed Memberships)
Committee Name Number of Members Number of 

Scheduled Meetings 
per year

East Kent Shard Services Committee
2 Executive Members 

(2 members per 
participating authority)

1 + ad-hoc

South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing 
Board

2 Executive Members 
(KCC Sub-Committee) 6

Total 4 7 + ad-hoc

29



Appendix 3

Dover District Council Size: 33 councillors

Committee Name
Number of Members Number of 

Scheduled 
Meetings per year

Cabinet 6 11

Council 33 5

Committee Name Number of Members Number of 
Scheduled 

Meetings per year
Dover Joint Transportation Board 7 (Fixed Membership) 4

Electoral Matters Committee 5 Ad hoc

General Purposes Committee 5 Ad hoc

Governance Committee 5 4

Joint Staff Consultative Committee 4 4
Joint Health, Safety and Welfare 
Consultative Committee 4 4

Licensing Committee 12 (4 Sub-Committees) 4

Licensing Sub-Committees As above Ad-hoc

Planning Committee 9 13

Regulatory Committee 5 6

Single Scrutiny Committee 9 11

Total 65 50 + ad-hoc
Ratio of Committee Seats to Members: 1.96 seats per member

Alternative Scrutiny Option
Scrutiny Committee x2 2 x 5 2 x 11 (22)

Joint Committees (Fixed Memberships)

Committee Name Number of Members Number of 
Scheduled Meetin
[...]
ion.

(k) To take part in Member training in order to develop competencies, increase 
knowledge and receive updated information.

34



Appendix 4

Skills required:

 Good communication and interpersonal skills.
 Ability to relate to and deal with the public in a professional and timely manner and 

having regard to all aspects of equality and diversity.
 Ability to work professionally and effectively with Council officers and outside 

organisations.
 Community leadership skills

35


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 ELECTORAL REVIEW - OPTIONS FOR GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix 1 - Committee Functions FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Current Committee Size and Structure FINAL
	Appendix 3 - Possible Alternative Committee Sizes & Structure FINAL
	Appendix 4 - Councillor Job Description FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 20 November 2017 at 3.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K E Morris

Councillors: P M Brivio
S S Chandler
M R Eddy
F J W Scales

Also Present: Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor M J Ovenden

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Governance
Democratic Services Manager

1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 May 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 ELECTORAL REVIEW - OPTIONS FOR GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Director of Governance presented the report on the Options for Governance 
Arrangements for the Electoral Review on Council Size.

Members were reminded that the Council had made a submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) requesting that its 
electoral arrangements be reviewed with a view to reducing the number of 
councillors to ‘around 35’. As part of the preliminary stage of the review it was for 
the Council to demonstrate that it could effectively manage the business of the 
Council with the preferred number of Members and the report sought to provide 
potential governance models as evidence of this. However, the determination of the 
number and boundaries of wards was a matter for the next stage in the review 
process. 



The report set out potential governance arrangements that were based on 
maintaining a committee workload for members that was similar to the current level, 
despite the proposed reductions in the overall number of members. For the scrutiny 
function, options for a single scrutiny committee or maintaining the current two 
scrutiny committee model were identified. Members were advised that at this stage 
in the process they were not being asked to implement the proposed governance 
arrangements as this would be a matter for a future report to full Council. 

Councillor K E Morris drew Members attention to the comparison with the sizes of 
Kent District and Borough Councils and the CIPFA 15 Nearest Neighbours and in 
particular to the similarities in the number of electors per councillor for Canterbury 
City Council (2,710 per councillor) and Shepway District Council (2,704 per 
councillor) with a council size of 32 members for Dover District Council (2,725 per 
councillors). 

The proposed governance arrangements for 32 members resulted in a ratio of 
committee seats to members of 1.96 seats per member as opposed to the current 
ratio of 1.86 seats per member. This was within the target of 2 seats or fewer per 
member. 

Councillor M R Eddy circulated a proposed governance model for 37 councillors as 
an alternative to the proposals in the report. The key features of this model were:

 the retention of two scrutiny committees of 10 members each;
 the merging of the General Purposes Committee and the Electoral Matters 

Committee into a single body; and
 the merging of the Joint Staff Consultative Forum and the Joint Health, 

Safety and Welfare forum into a single body.  

The proposals resulted in a ratio of committee seats to members of 1.94 seats per 
member with an electorate to councillor ratio of 2,356 electors per councillor. It was 
stated that by retaining two scrutiny committees of 10 members it would allow for 
greater involvement of backbench members in the decision-making process. 

Members discussed the potential workloads for larger ward sizes and the impact of 
areas of urban deprivation.

Councillor F J W Scales asked for an update on the issue of the Capel-le-Ferne 
Ward boundary with Shepway District Council. The Democratic Services Manager 
advised that she would raise it with the LGBCE but that the previous position was 
that it would require agreement between Dover District Council and Shepway 
District Council for any changes to the shared external boundary of the authorities. 
Councillor K E Morris proposed that the Council Size to recommend to the meeting 
of full Council on 6 December 2017 be 32 councillors.

Councillor M R Eddy proposed that the Council Size to recommend to the meeting 
of full Council on 6 December 2017 be 37 councillors. 

On being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Council that a submission on Council 
Size for 32 councillors be made to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England in respect of the Dover District 
Council Electoral Review. 



The meeting ended at 3.28 pm.


